This instrument prepared by: Sandy F. Johnson 3170 Highway 31 South

3170 Highway 31 South Pelham, AL 35124 SEND TAX NOTICE TO: Alliance Wealth Builders, Inc.

20160229000062960 1/3 \$95.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/29/2016 02:14:24 PM FILED/CERT

## **WARRANTY DEED**

STATE OF ALABAMA	)
	)
SHELBY COUNTY	)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in consideration of Seventy-Five Thousand And No/100 Dollars (\$75,000.00) to the undersigned grantor in hand paid by the GRANTEE herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, (hereinafter Grantor), does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Alliance Wealth Builders, Inc., (hereinafter GRANTEE), all of its right, title and interest in the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to wit:

Lot 17, according to the Survey Willow Cove, Phase 2, as recorded in Map Book 24, Page 49, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to current taxes, all matters of public record, including, but not limited to easements, restrictions of record, and other matters which may be viewed by observation.

No Dollars And No/100 Dollars (\$0.00) of the consideration recited herein is from the proceeds of a purchase money mortgage of even date herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said GRANTEE, and Grantee's transferees and assigns, forever. Grantor does for itself and for its successors and assigns covenant with the said GRANTEE, and Grantee's transferees and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that Grantor has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; and that Grantor will and Grantor's transferees and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to the said GRANTEE, and Grantee's transferees and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

Shelby County: AL 02/29/2016 State of Alabama Deed Tax: \$75.00

FILE NO.: TS-1500687a

set my hand and seal as Attorney-in-Fact of Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation on February 2016. FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION By: STEWART LENDER SERVICES, INC., as its attorney-in-fact Amanda L. Jonas Printed Name: **Authorized Signatory** Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/29/2016 02:14:24 PM FILED/CERT STATE OF FL COUNTY OF Hillsboreigh I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Amanda L. Jonas whose name as Authorized Signatura Stewart Lender Services, Inc., as Attorney in Fact for Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance he/she as such with full informed of the contents of the conveyance he/she, as such \_ authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation, acting in its capacity as Attorney-in-Fact as aforesaid. Given undermy hand and official seal on 15 day of February Notary Public My commission expires: MELISSA J NUNLEY
MY COMMISSION # FF 065359

\* EXPIRES: November 7, 2017
Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized by the Grantor herein, does hereunto

FILE NO.: TS-1500687a

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

	Real Estate Sales v	alluation Form	
This	Document must be filed in accordance with	th Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	FEDONAL DOME GON MOKTORGE GRP 5000 PLAND PARKWAY COMMOLITON, TX 75010	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	ALLIANCE WEALTH BULDAY, N 100 CANTURY PARKS SVITE 105 BIRMINE HOM, DC 35276
Property Address	151 CONGLANDING COLERA, AC 35040	Date of Sale otal Purchase Price or	\$ 75,000,00
	Ac	tual Value	\$
	Asses	or ssor's Market Value	\$
evidence: (check of Bill of Sale  Sales Contract  Closing Stater	ment Ot	vidence is not require opraisal her	ed) 20160229000062960 3/3 \$95.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/29/2016 02:14:24 PM FILED/CERT
•	document presented for recordation of this form is not required.	contains all of the re	quirea information referenced
	Instruction described mailing address - provide the name air current mailing address.		rsons conveying interest
Grantee's name and to property is being	nd mailing address - provide the name	e of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the property	being conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the property	was conveyed.	
•	ce - the total amount paid for the purc the instrument offered for record.	hase of the property	, both real and personal,
conveyed by the in:	property is not being sold, the true verther strument offered for record. This may or the assessor's current market value	be evidenced by a	, both real and personal, being n appraisal conducted by a
excluding current u responsibility of val	led and the value must be determined se valuation, of the property as deter uing property for property tax purpose of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).	mined by the local of	official charged with the
accurate. I further u	of my knowledge and belief that the inderstand that any false statements ated in Code of Alabama 1975 & 40-2	claimed on this forr	ed in this document is true and n may result in the imposition

Print Frank Steele Jones

(Grantdr/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1

Sign

Print Form

(verified by)

Date Z

Unattested